

MACC No.290 of 2022

Order no.12 dt. 31.07.24.

Today is fixed for hearing of the amendment petition dt. 03.02.24 filed by the claimant / petitioner

Petitioner files hazira.

OP2 also files hazira.

Amendment petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Perused the amendment petition.

Considered.

It appears that petitioner wants to amend the name of OP-1 / owner in the claim application as Kamini Ferrous Ltd having its address at 17, Role and road, Kol- 700 020 by deleting the existing details of the OP-1 in the claim application.

It is submitted by Ld Advocate for the petitioner that from the details of the vehicle obtained from online side, it is detected that the name of owner of the offending vehicle is Kamini Ferrous Ltd. but the same was wrongly written as Motiar Rahaman. Accordingly, it is prayed that the amendment be allowed and the name and address of OP-1 should be rectified as per schedule of the amendment petition.

Ld Advocate for the OP-2 did not raise any objection.

Considered.

Considering the submissions of both sides and having regard to the proposed amendment, it appears that the same is formal in nature and it will not change the nature and character of the suit and at the same time, it is necessary for proper adjudication of the claim application. Accordingly, amendment petition is fit to be allowed.

Hence,

it is

o r d e r e d

That the amendment petition dated 03.02.24 is hereby allowed on contest.

Amend the plaint and note in the register accordingly.

Petitioner is directed to file amended copy of claim application and also take steps upon OP-1 after such amendment.

To 11.09.24 for filing amended copy of plaint and steps by petitioner.

Judge, MAC Tribunal cum Addl. District Judge,
2nd Court, Howrah.

Probate Suit 01 of 2015er no.73 dt. 03.04.2023

Today is fixed for evidence of OP .

Parties files hazira.

Defendent no I(c) by filing an application praying for adjournment on the ground as stated therein.

Hd. both sides. Prayer is considered and allowed .

Fix 11.05.2023 for evidence of O.P as last chance.

Addl. District Judge,
2nd Court, Howrah.

